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Charles L. Watts, Jr., challenges his guilty-plea conviction
for conspiracy to possess with the intent to distribute 50 grans or
nmore of cocaine base, in violation of 21 U S.C. §8 846. He argues,
for the first time on appeal, that the district court failed to

conply with FED. R CRM P. 11(c) at rearrai gnnent by not ensuring

"Pursuant to 5TH QR R 47.5, the court has determnm ned that
this opinion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5THCQR R 47.5. 4.



that he understood the nature of the charges against him and by
m sleading him regarding the application of the sentencing
guidelines to his case. The argunents are reviewed for plain error
only, and thus will not require reversal unless thereis a clear or
obvi ous error which affects Watts’ substantial rights.! This court
will find that a “substantial right” has been violated only if “the
def endant’ s know edge and conprehension of the full and correct
i nformation would have been likely to affect his willingness to
plead guilty.”?

Al t hough the district court did not specifically read the
indictment or set forth the elenments of the crine charged, it
par aphrased t he i ndi ct nent, questioned Watts whet her he under st ood
the charge against him ensured that Watts had had the opportunity
to discuss the charge with counsel, and provided the opportunity
for questions from Watts. The district court therefore did not
conmt any clear or obvious error under Rule 11.°3 Mor eover,
because Watts has not affirmatively stated or denonstrated that the

all eged Rul e 11 variance affected his decision to plead guilty, he

! See United States v. Vonn, 535 U S. 55, 122 S. Ct. 1043,
1046 (2002); United States v. Calverley, 37 F.3d 160, 162-64 (5th
Cr. 1994) (en banc).

2 United States v. Johnson, 1 F.3d 296, 302 (5th Cr. 1993)
(en banc).

3 See Vonn, 122 S. C. at 1046; United States v. Reyes, 300
F.3d 555, 558 (5th CGr. 2002); see also United States .
Cuevas- Andrade, 232 F.3d 440, 444 (5th Cr. 2000).
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has not shown that his substantial rights were affected, and the
claimfails.?

Watts’ claimthat the district court msled hi mregardi ng the
application of the sentencing guidelines, in violation of Rule 11
is equally unavailing. Watts was aware of how t he gui deli nes woul d
operate in his case, including the possibility that he would be
considered a career offender under the guidelines, as he was so
advi sed at sentencing and in the witten plea agreenent. Even if
the district court’s explanation of the sentencing chart appended
to the guidelines could be considered a m sl eading prediction of a
| esser crimnal history (and thus |esser sentence) than Wtts
actually faced under the guidelines, the court’s statenent cannot
be considered a material factor in Watts’ decision to plead guilty.
Wthout his plea, he faced a mandatory |life sentence, which was
substantially nore severe than the 262-nonth sentence he received.
It cannot be said that a full understandi ng of the correct crim nal
hi story score he faced under the guidelines woul d have affected his
willingness to plead guilty to avoid a mandatory |life sentence.?®

Watts has not denonstrated any plain error in the district

court’s judgnent. Accordingly, that judgnent is AFFI RVED

4 See Johnson, 1 F.3d at 302; see also United States v. Smth,
184 F.3d 415, 417 (5th G r. 1999).

5 See Johnson, 1 F.3d at 302.
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